February 7, 1991

Darryl R. Wold, Esq.

3151 Airway Avenue, Suite M‑1

Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑91‑062

Dear Mr. Wold:

You are seeking advice on behalf of Orange County Sheriff Brad Gates, his controlled campaign committee, and the committee's treasurer, regarding their duties and responsibilities under the "personal use" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   We provide you with advice as their authorized representative, pursuant to Regulation 18329 (copy enclosed).  

The following advice is based upon the facts provided in your letter of January 21, 1991 and prior telephone conversations.

QUESTION

May a candidate's controlled committee hold a $1,000‑per‑person fund‑raising event and provide a gift to each contributor?

CONCLUSION

Campaign funds may be used to make personal gifts only when the gift is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  On the basis of the facts presented, it appears that the gift is directly related to a political purpose.

FACTS

The controlled campaign committee of Orange County Sheriff Brad Gates wishes to hold a fund‑raising event, and to ask for a contribution of $1,000 per person.  The committee wishes to provide a gift to each contributor, in part as an incentive for potential contributors to contribute.  

The gift is intended to be a sterling silver western style belt buckle.  The buckle will be created by an artist commissioned for this purpose, will feature the likeness of John Wayne, and will not be personalized with an inscription of the contributor's name.  The numbered limited edition buckle will cost the committee approximately $230 per buckle.  Wayne Enterprises, holder of the exclusive rights to the use of John Wayne's likeness, is permitting the use of the likeness without charge to the committee.

The committee's solicitation to potential contributors will publicize the committee's intention to give the gift to each $1,000 contributor.

ANALYSIS

The Act addresses the question of proper use of campaign funds in Sections 89513 ‑ 89519 (formerly Sections 85800 ‑ 85807).  The provisions either govern the use of campaign funds for the specific expenditures delineated, or otherwise serve as a guide when the particular expenditure is not expressly mentioned.  (Section 89513.)

A candidate's controlled committee may make expenditures of campaign funds that are either associated with the candidate's election to, or expenses associated with holding, the specific office sought.  (Section 89510(b).)  This requirement is met when an expenditure to seek office is reasonably related to a political purpose, and when an expenditure to hold office is reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)

Sheriff Gates is a candidate (Section 82007) and therefore subject to the requirements prescribed for a candidate's use of campaign funds.

Section 89513(f)(1) prohibits the use of campaign funds for the purpose of making personal gifts unless the gift is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  

You will recall that in a telephone conversation with this agency on December 20, 1990, you were advised that, under circumstances similar (but not identical) to the facts of your present advice request, a candidate‑controlled committee's gift of a medallion personally inscribed with the contributor's name, as a commemorative memento of the contributor's attendance at the fundraising event, appeared to constitute an exception to the term "gift" under Section 82028(b)(6).  As such, no analysis under Section 89513(f)(1) was required.

The facts of this case, however, require analysis under Section 89513(f)(1) in part because the buckle will not contain a personal inscription, without which the gift exception of Section 82028(b)(6) would not apply.  Nevertheless, it appears that the expenditure of funds as contemplated by the committee is permitted under Section 89513(f)(1), for the following reason.

Under the Act, attendees at the fund‑raiser have made a contribution by purchasing a ticket for $1,000.  (Section 82015.)  

The contribution is made for a "political purpose" because, among other things, it is received by a Sheriff Gates for a purpose related to his candidacy or status as an office holder.  (Regulation 18215(a)(2)(A), copy enclosed.)  The committee's expenditures for the fund‑raiser will be deemed to be for a political purpose because, among other things, the expenditures are made by the sheriff's controlled committee.  (Section 82025; Regulation 18225(a)(2)(B), copy enclosed.)

You have indicated that the committee's offering of the gift serves as an inducement to potential contributors.  This assertion is supported by the committee's inclusion of a description of the gift, and the committee's intention to provide it, in the solicitation.  This, and the "political purpose" function for which the contributions are being solicited, makes it reasonable to conclude that the purpose served by providing the gift is directly related to a political purpose and therefore a permitted expenditure of campaign funds under Section 89513(f)(1).

We also note that the manner in which this activity will be structured does not result in any personal financial benefit accruing to Sheriff Gates.  The fact that the value of the gift provided to an individual contributor falls well below the amount of contribution being made also insures that, in addition to being directly related to the requisite political purpose, the expenditure appears to be a reasonable one under the circumstances: both the purpose of the event ‑ to raise funds for the Sheriff ‑ and the purpose of the gift ‑ to provide contributors with an event "souvenir" ‑ are being accomplished.

Finally, because Wayne Enterprises is providing the use of John Wayne's likeness to the committee without charge, a non‑monetary contribution to the committee is being provided.  As is the case with all contributions, this non‑monetary contribution is to be reported and disclosed by the committee on the appropriate campaign disclosure statement.  It need not be factored into the approximate costs of each belt buckle for purposes of determining the value of the gift provided.

I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Jonathan S. Rothman

Counsel, Legal Division
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